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· DISGIPLIN·ARY PROCEEDIN:GS = LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PROSTITUTION) (OBSCENE LANGUAGE) - HOSTESSES ~ SALK TO WOMEN 
DIRECTLY OVER A. BAR - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON - LICENSE· 
REVOKEDG 

In the Matter of Dis·ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MERJAOK CORPORATION 
T/a 318.- Club · · 

_ .: . 3l8 __ F~deral ·Street 
_Camden 3 No Je~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Constunp- ) 
tiori ·License C -37 J) - issued by the 
Munlcipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 

~~~~=~ := = - ==m•-=---=~-=- == = ~-= = -~ =~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Carl Kisselman, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant,.:.licenseeo 
Edward -F., Ambrose.ii -EsqQ .ll appearing for Division .. of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded !22!1 ~to the following charges: 

"l~ Oh J.uly 8, August 7 and 8,, and September 2 and 3, 
1953·.9 -yo.u~allowed, permitted and· suffered lewdness and 
immor,al activity in and upon your licensed premises, vizo, 
solicitation for prostitution and the making of arrange= 
ments---for illicit sexual intercourse; in violation of Rule 
5 of Stat~ Regulations Noo 200 

n2,, On July 8, August 7:; 8, 11 and 12, and September 
2 and 3~ 19539 you allowed, permitted and suffered females 
employed on your licensed premises to accept beverages at 
the expense of and as a gift from customers and patrons; in 
violation of-·Rule 22 or State_ Regulations NcL 20 .. 

n3. On July 8, August-7s 8, 11 and 12, and September 2 
and 3:Y 1953, you allowed, permitted and suffered foul, filthy 
and obscene language and conduct 1.n and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No., 20. 

n40 On July 8$ August 7 3 and September 2 and 3, 1953, 
yeu s~rveq beverages to women directly over a bar on your 
licensed premis.es ;- in violation of Section 10 of an Ord1~· 
nance adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the city of 
Camden on December 27-$ 1934;; as amended by Ordinance adopted 
September 12, 1935 ~ · · 

1150 On August 11 9 1953 9 you sold~ served and delivered 
. and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages directly or indirectly, to 
a .person actually or apparently intoxicated- and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered .the consumption of such beverages by 

·.such person in and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of :·Rule 1 of State -Regulations No 0 20 on 
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The file discloses that at 8g45 Pomo on July 8, 1953 two ABC 
agents entered defendantrs licensed premises while two agents remained 
outside,, The agents who entered o·bserved four males and one female 
patron seated at the bar and some wom·en patrons drinking beer at a 
table. · As the agents o-rdered ·arinks a female named l\flartha·j w;h.o was 
acting as bartender and also manager of defendant us establishment"'_,,. 
said in a loud voice 3 uHereus a couple of nice looking men for youo 
What are you waiting for? 1-uve got ·my shingle outo I ~ma prostituteo 
rvm running a whore houseon Everyone then laughed and a woman at the 
bar named Helen· said, "What are you doing, you bastard?·· Trying to 
take business away from me?" Martha then asked Helen how she made 
out with uthat old bastard 1ast ·night" and Helen explained-that she and 
the man referred to. performed unnatural sexual acts o On several occa­
sions Martha repeated 'that· nshe was- a prostitute, hadher shingle out 
and was running a whore house" 9 pulled· down h-er 'blouse arid. as ·she 
exposed the upper portions of h~r breasts 3 inquired if the agents 
liked them., _Four or five times as Martha was seated on a stool behind·, 
the bar she pulled up her skirt far above the knees so that her bare 
thighs were exposed to viewo A male patron and Martha engaged in 
conversation with reference to sexual intercourseo After a time the 
mah who sat with Helen at the bar went to the menus room and.9 as he 
did so 3 Martha told Helen to get rid of him as she had two nice guys 
(meaning the agents) for her and she could make twenty dollars for 
herself o However, before Helen could reply~ her male companion 
rejoined her at the bar. Martha told the agents that Helen gets ten 
dollars, adding that "sheus not so clean about herself when- shews 
drinking. She 0s the lowest typeo She 011 do anythingou As Helen. 
indicated her intention to leave, Martha told her to remain, repeat­
ing that she had a couple of nice guys for her. However, Helen left 
defendant~s premises and Martha again joined the agents. Martha said, 
nshe 8ll be backo I get the guys for her and if' she stays here 9 she 
can do good c She .brings bu'slness to me too o You should have been in 
last nightc I had a couple of high class whores in and there were no 
guys around. iv Helen returned in about half an hour and j.oined her 
male companion at the bar9 They had a drink and lefto As she was 
leavingj .Martha said to the agents, 11What 8 s the matter with you? I 
can fix you up, but I can it talk for youo" The agent.s left the prem­
ises at llg3Q Pomo 

At 3:30 Po mo on August 7~ 1953, the two ABC agents who had 
visited defendantfis licensed premises on July B~ 1953$ again went 
into t.he lic'ensed premises o Another agent remained outside o A female 
named Anne 9 .the daughter of Martha~ was tending bar at the timec The 
agents asked Anne concerning the whereabouts of Martha and Anne 
answered that she was at home asleep but that she expected her in at 
about lQgQO p. m. They also inquired about Helen@ and Anne stated 
that Helen better not come into the establishment when she was on 
duty o The agents left at 5 ~30 p omo At 10 gQQ p ,,- m~ the same two 
agents returned to defendant gs licensed -oremi-ses b Anne was still on 
duty behind the baro Martha came into the premises at 10i30 Pomo and 
greeted the agentso After a few minutes Martha came over to where 
they were seated. and engaged in conversation with themo During the 
course of the conversation Martha told the agents that Helen was at 
home; and when one of the agents remarked, fjit looks like we're out 
of luck again huh?n Martha replied, nThereus whores in here all the 
timeo It ~ust seems like you guys are here at the wrong timeon After 
Martha had served a few patrons she returned to the agents and asked, 
"How about the one in the back?u referring to a female named Ethel 
whom the agents had observed earlier in the evening when th~y entered 
the premiseso Martha said that Ethel would engage in unnatural sexual 
~ctivities~ When one of the agents asked Martha 9 nis she goodo n Ma+,,tha 
answered.,- uYeah_, she 11 s 0 .. Ko just throw her a couple of bueks. 0 Martha 
called Ethel.over and introduced her to the agentso The agents acknowl­
edged the introduction and ordered a drink for Ethel but be.fore service. 
,was made she left the agents to join three other men who·had just 
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entered the premiseso Ethel had a f"ew drinks with these men and at 
lt1artha n s ins tr-uction Ethel went benind the bar and washed glasses. 

: Later when the three· men leftJI ·Ethel told tne agents that one of the 
·.·men·~·was her bo-y friend·o The agents conversed with Martha and she 
.. _p;romis-ed to·-·make a date with Helen for the agents for the following 
. ·Tuesday night o The -two agents left the premises at about 1--2 ~45 a oRi. 

: ·on Saturday~ Augus·t El:v 1953 o-

... - At 8~30 p"m. on Tuesday, August 11, 1953, the same twe- ~gents 
.:.·again. visited ·defendant us lic-ensed premi·ses waile a third:·· agent 
r~m~ined. outside the pren1ises. As the two· agents took plaeee at th:e 

<bar, Martha.Ji who-·was en duty -as bartender, said that Helen had·not 
·. con:ie over, but. that she received a birthday card from hero The eon-
.versation between the agents and Martha revolved around· Helen w;ho· 

-,_Marth.a indicated was beneficial for defendant's business as ''she 
~;_make·s ·the cash register ringo" During the course of the conversation 
/:.~rtha used filthy language from time to time" The agents observed a 
·.male patron repeatedly strike the juke box with .his fists. This man 
. ··staggere.d when he walked» his speech was incoherent, his eyes were 
·.bloodshot J his cloth~ing was untidy and his hair hung over his face~ 

:· .. He· was very loud.9 and when Ma1'lltha told him to nquiet down" he paid 
··n.o. attention to her. Although this man was intoxicated in the opinion 
>o~ the agentss Martha thereafter served him beer on two occasienso 
·one of the agents remarked 3 ilDo you think hegs loaded?"· to which 
Martha replied_, w

1Boy J) he us drunk on Finally Martha requested a. patron 
te call a taxicab, and when the driver of the ta.xicab arrived Martha 

·: said 9 uHe gs drunk 3 take him home 0 ~v Martha resumed conve1~sation witi;l 
·the two agents and told them, among other things 9 that she has eight . 
~.ro.~ms upstairs; that at times Helen stays upstairs to engage in illicit 

sexual relations o The agents left defendant n s premises at 12 g30 P.o lllo 
on August 12, 1953. 

At 9~00 P~mo on September 2, 1953$ the same two agents enter.ad 
"·,defendant 8 s licensed premises o Two other agents remained outside. 
"Tl'.le agents who entered took seats at the bar and observed a male and 
two females, Anne and Helen 9 tending bar~ Both females greeted the 

-agents& The latter ordered two bottles of beer from Helen$ and when 
she served the beer one of the .agents asked her if she remembe~ed . · 
.tb.:EmL When she ans·wered HNo 9 

11 the other agent said}) "We were talking 
. t:o ·:you in here about six weeks ago o Martha introduced us· and we were 
·.all fixed up to go out with you but you went with someone ~lse €) u She 
~eplied, "Oh yeah.? I remember" and walked away. to wait on a patrono 

··)~he agents entered into conversation with a male bartender named John· 
>att.d ·told him that they were waiting for Martha ·as she had proniiE?ed to 
, .. J~~x·::·'them up with Helen to engage in sexual intercourse., : John told the 
agents, UI can take care of that for youo The only thing is, MarthaBs 
·get the keys for upstairs and I canut give you a reom until she comes· 
·backon When one ef the agents remarked that Helen may date some other 
-~n · oefore Martha returns, John said 9 nI ff 11 fix you up right now c" He 
. : the~eupon approached Helen· and a short time thereafter both Helen and 
J'ehn·eame,_()V,2r to the agents and John SB.id, n!tBS all fixed Up, She"ll 

·go oµt with youo n Helen asked the agents to buy a drink for John and 
·.her~·:. The agent~ acce"<jed to this request and Helen pou'.red two drinks 
: of whiskey for Hele!i ''·and John and took seventy cents of the agents u 
money from the ba~~0ne of the agents spoke to Heleti, who told him 
that they could go·.11pstairs when Martha returnedo John then came over 

:·to the agents .. and said$ "Don ° t worry boys, she g 11 take good care of you, 
··I had her upstairs for a couple of hours this afternoon and she w s good o " 

·As··he said this$ John grabbed Helen 8s left breast and squeezed it and 
· .. Helen said, uOh you bastard you.I) n then threw her arms around him press­
ing her bodyagainst 1.his so that her lower· a-bdomen was tigntagainst 
-h.isi.. She then rolled her body, hips, buttocks and lower· abdomen from 
side. to side arid back and forth against him with motions suggestive of 

. r 
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sexual interc-o-urse o · At times during the evening Helen took- the a-gents B 

money from· -the· bar arid depesi ted- it in the juke ·box. · The agents danc-ed 
with Anne and· Helen and al though Amie danced · in a proper f ashi-0'111, ··Helen 
pre-ssed her -breasts and private parts agains·t-·her ·partner- while danc­
ing<> At abo·ut 11~00 Po -m,;~ one of the~agents ask-ed John about-Martha 
and he ·said, uShe ff s supposed to be here pefore 12 ow clock." The agent 
then diseus,s-ed the ~enting Qf a room with John who said that -Martha 
gets $3000- for the room but that he would have to make his own deal 
w-ith He-le~o -·He further to·ld the agent th.at 3 "The ·other -night a guy 
w~nted·to give her .. $5·@00 and she wanted $10~00 but shefis broke tenighto" 
A fight broke out and: ·one of the partieipants·-ea.lled ·his adversary · 
filtny and· obs,eene names o Jehn ·Jumped ev-er the bar and rushed ·the 
name~ealling person out ef the premises 0.

0 The man came baek in,to th.e 
premt-se·s and John again eje·cted- him·~ Ttte man re-turned- and· Jehn- then 
permitted. him to remain at the end o·f the · bar· near the do·o·r 9 rem~rk­
ing,, · "In11 let you stay.11 are you buying a drink?'·'. The man- then 
bought·a drink for John and one for He1en, the money in payme-nt there­
for -bein.-g- taken· from the bar in front of the man o One of the agents­
left the prem-ises and"' when-he ·returned he o·bserved Helen talking te 
the other agent o · He_ joined in the conversation and said to· Helen,, 
''IDien-ws :Martha coming in·? I cannt wait all nigh:to · What are you 
go.ing to do, give-.-us the run around again?n ·Helen replied:, .HDeµ. 9 t 
worry a.bout it J ru 11 take ·e-are o·f· you 0 We ea:n ga upstairs 0 VY The 
agent then asked Helen about contraceptive devices· and He·Ten---s-a~id she 

,had some., They agreed on a price of ten· do,llars and He,l·en· reminded 
,him that Martha gets $3000 fer the room. The agent then asked- Helen 
whether they coulclnYt ge out somewhere, ana after he told her he had· 
a ear she said·, no 0 Ko let 1 s go .9 if you. pan u t wait.. Then we w 11 c-ome 
back and spend· the night tipstairson The -agent then handed Helen two 
five dollar bills 9 the· serial numbers of which had been pr~viously 
noted on a slip of papero Helen accepted the money and the agent 
saids ''I better get my money us wortho i~ Helen remarked, .nDonut worry 
about it,,u The agent then said to John 3 who was opposite them on the 
other side of the bar during the conversation with Helen, nwewre going 
out in the car for a fast one I gave her ten bucks. I hope I get my 
money 8s worth~ If Martha gets in before we get back, get that room 
upstairs for me on John said 9 "O .K.; she should be in." Helen and the 
agent then left the premises and on her suggestion entered another 
licensed premiseso After each had a drink they lefto As they reached 
the corner of Federal and Third Streets they were stopped by-the agents 
who had remained outside defendant 8 s licensed premises and a municipal 
detective() When asked where they were going, the agent remarked "to 
get laid()u Helen was asked to empty her pockets and brought, forth two 
five dollar bills. A cheek of the serial numbers of the b_ills dis­
closed that they corresponded with the serial numbers which had pre= 
viously been noted on the slip of I?apero 

·1t·has long been held that solicitation for immoral purposes 
and the making of arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse cannot 
and will not be tolerated upon licensed premiseso . The public is 
entitled to protection from these sordid and dangerous evilso ,Re 17 
Club, Inc G, Bulletin 949, _Item 2 (affirmed In re 17 Club,!) Inc o, _ 26 N .Jo 
Super. 43 -- Appo Divo 1953)~ As was said in Re Paton 9 Bulletin 898,. · 
Item 3 g 

nLicensees must learn and remember that their liquor 
license is not a license to engage in activities detri= 
menta_l to the public welfare o n 

While there is no evidence that the officers, directors or 
stockholders of defendant corporate licensee- personally participated 
in the violations, such fact is neither a defense nor an excuse~ Re 
Pier Hotel 9 Inc o , Bulletin 983, Item 3; Re Balair .Inn, Inc o , Bulletin 
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981,-Item l; Re Overlook·Hotel9 In<L, Bulletin 848, Item 4o ·rn disci­
plinary proce·edi~gs· it is sufficient if the violation wa·s committed by 
an agent, servant or employee of the licensee.. Rule 31 of ·state Regu­
la-tions No·o· 20Q "A licensee ·must exercise close supervision over his 
licensed premises at all times· and violations occurring there cannot 
be exeus-ed merely- because he had no personal knowledge of them. As 
was said in Essex Holding Corp Q v Q ·Hock, 136 No· Jo Lo 28· (Sup. Ct. 
1947), · uAltheugh the word 11 suffer 11 may require a different interpreta­
tion· in the ease of a trespasser, it imposes responsib-1-lity on-a 
licensee, regardless of knowledge 9 where tnere is a failure to prevent 
the prohibited conduct by those occupying the premises with his author­
ity o Guastamachio Vo Brennan~ 128 Conn. 356, 23 Ao 2d 140 (Sup~ Cto 
of Err o, Conn o, 1941)., o • ., ~en a privilege _to enter [licensed prem­
ises] is given, whether general, conditional or restricted, the licen­
see has the duty of taking such m~asures as the circumstances of the 
particular case require to prevent prohibited conduct on the licensed 
premise_s arising out o~ the ~rant of the priv~leg70 8 Greenbrier, Inco 
Vo Hock, 14 No Jo Supero 39 {Appo Divo 1951), Pier Hotel, Inco, 
supra., This doctrine· has been very recently reaffirmed in Mazza Vo 
Cavicchia, 28 No J. Supere 280 (Appo Divo 1953). 

Considering all the circumstances in this case, and the multiple 
violations involved, the only proper and justifiable penalty is revo­
cation of the license. Re Fillppone, Bulletin 875, Item 6; Re Pecorino, 
Bulletin 889, Item 4; Re~aton~ supra; Re Schumacher, Bulletin 901, 
Item 5, Re Ewaski, Bulletin 937, Item l; Re Bond Service CenterJ Inc., 
Bulletin 939, Item l; Re 17 Club, IncQ, supra; Re McKnight, Bulletin 
961, Item lj Re Guittari 3 Bulletin 974, Item 4; Re Pisano, Bulletin 
977, Item.3; Re Tulipano 3 Bulletin 978, Item 1; Re Arlington Inn, Bul~ 
letin 982, Item 1. The·license will be revoked. 

Accordingly$ it is, on this 29th day of December, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-37, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Aleoholic Beverage Contr.ol of the City of Camden 
to Merj_ack Corporation, t/a 318 Club, 318 Federal Street, Camden, be and 
the same is hereby revoked_, effective immediately. 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Directoro 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
DURING PROHIBITED HOURS AND FAILURE TO HAVE LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED 
DURING PROHIBITED HOURS = FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION - PRIOR RECORD = 

LICENS_E SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS .. 

In-the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

SCARNE ENTERPRISES 3 INCo 
T/a MONTE CARLO 
Route #46 & Frederick Street 
. fo_rmerly Route #6) 

Little Ferry, N$ Je, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 

) 
tion License C=5, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Little Ferry. 
=------=-=~-~----==~-~-~--==~~~~--=) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Basile &·Delchop, Esqso, by Paul Basile, Esqo, Attorneys for 
Defendant-licensee. 

Dav·id ·So Pil tzer, Esq o, appeartng for Di vision of Aicoholie ' 
Beverage Control~ 

SY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following chargesg 



PAGE 6 l3ULLETIN 998 

_ "I.. on· Friday, Attglj;lst- 21, 1953, oetween th-e hours of 
3 iOO .A,.Mc .and 3·:28· A.,M.,, you permitted the eonst1mp·tion of 
aleoholic·-beverages upon your licensed_ premises; ifr viola­
tion-of Bection· 1-of an-ordinanee__,-pass-ad·by the-Mayor and_ 
CoWlcil of the Borough of Little· Ferry--· on January .. 29, 1945. 

' _/ . .. - ' . 

. I 

u2., - On Friday, August 21, 1953, between the hours of 
3 gQQ Ae~L and 3 :'28 A,JL, ·you failed to ~eep your entire ·· 
li~~nsed premises closed; in violation df Section l~f the 
above mentioned.<ord·inanc,·e-~ -

_n30 In your application dated June i6, ·1953-~ filed with 
the Mayor and Coiincil of Little Ferry, upon which you ob:... 
tained your current plenary retail consUm.ption license, -you. 
falsely· stat_ed 9No 9 in answer to Question 41, which-·asks: 
vHave you or has _any person mentioned i~ this appl~'.cation 
ever had any int~rest, direct.1y or indirectly, in ~ny alco­
holic beverage license in New Jersey which was surrendered, 
suspended or revoked?v, whereas in ~ruth_ and fact your 
plenary retail :c;onsumption license I for the year 1952-1953, 
iss-µed by the Mayor and Council of Littie, Ferry, was sus­
pended on two occasions by the Mayor and Council of ·Little1 

Ferry for sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages and 
'being open during hours prohibited by loQal regulations, the 
first suspension ·being for three days effective January 5, 
1953, and the second sus·pension being fer five days effec­
tive June 21, 1953; said false statement being in violation 
of Ro So 33:1-25~ , 

''4., In your above mentio.ned application for lic·ense, you 
failed to answer Question 34, which asks~ aHave you or has 
any ::person mentioned in this application ever been convicted 
of or committed any violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Con­
trol Act (P., L .. 1933, c-., 436 as amended and supplemented} or 
R .. S .. Title 33, · c .. 'l? w, thereby evading and suppressing ma-

, tert·a1 facts in the securing of your current license; said 
evasion and suppression being in violation of R.So 33~1-25 .. 11 

At the hearing herein an ABC agent testified that, at approxi­
mately 1 ~15 aomo, on Friday, August 2,1, 1953, he and another agent· 
entered the barroom at defendant Vs licensed premises and·' tOOk Seats 
at the bar; that there were then seven other patrons in·the,.premises; 
that the agents left>the premises about 2:00.a.mo and returned at . 
·2g25 aa~o; that other patr9ns entered thereaf-ter, including a group 
o:f six people who arrived at 2 g50 a .. m .. ; that, at 2 :55 aomo, when . 
there w~re at least fifteen patrons (exclusive of the agents} in th~· 
barroom,. the bartender asked the patrons whether they wanted any-- .. " 
thing more to drink; that he served drinks of alcoholic :·beverages to 
various patrons, including drinks of nscotch and sodan to th·e agents; 
that the bartender then came from behind the bar and sat at·a table 
with a man later iden~ified as defendant's president; that no drinlrC~ 
were served thereafter_ but that eleven patrons, including· the agents, 
continued to consume their drinks after,, 3 :00 a .m., the local "clos:i~g u 

hour, and that the agents identified themselves to the barten~er a1f, 
3 ~28 a_o_m .. , ·J:lt which time they still had not completely consumed their 
drinks.~ .. ;~. · · · .. 

·- ' ,. 
1

·~')t%J.as stipulated ·that the testimony of the other· agent would 
be th~-~·$~tjie~ as· that of the first agent. ,;::; · 

• ,. ~ • ' ~ J • 

'-"'pa~ts of the agents v drinks were introduced in ·evidenc~ to­
gether~· w:i tti. a certified copy of the chemical anaiys is, prepar'ed by 
the Div_l~~on ~s chemis·t; from which it appears that each' of the drinks 
contain'ed . .- more than one-half of one per cent. of alcohol by volume and 
t:O.us was,-;f1.:P._ alcoholic beverage within the meaning of the Alco~olic 
Beverag~~~~-~w o Ro So 33: 1-1 (b) o 

::: ~~ .. -!\'·· : ·, 

~ ;;·l}i ;~Et', 
-~~.fl" v:..~::- (~ }Jl ;' 
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A certified eepy of the local ~ghtlUl"!ls u ordinance WS$ 1.ntreduced in 
evideneeo It prohibits sale 3 service and delivery of ale-oholie bever=­
ages between 3 ~()0 a om .. ,,- and 7 ~00 aonlo ()Il W'eekdays and also provides· that 
no licensee shall permit the consumption of any alcoholie- beverage upon, -
the-licen~ed premises during those hoursQ I~ further requires that the 
entire licensed premises shall be and· remain e·la'Bed during-- tho-se hours Q 

A certified copy of the license application for the 1953=54 
licensing period was also introduced in evidence e Question #34 ·therein 
is tmanswered while Question #41 is answered nNoo ti 

There were also introduced in ev:i.dence certified copies of the 
charges preferred by the local issuing authority and certified copies 
of the orders-of suspension referred to in Charge 3o 

" _ Defendant produced no witnesses at the hearing and sought a 
fourth adjournment (three adjournments having been previously granted) 
claiming illness on the part of defendant 8s president and serious ill= 
ness of the mother of defendant 6s bartendero DefendantRs counsel ad= 
mitted 9 however, that· these witnesses, if,, called to testify i would not 
deny the allegations contained 1n the charges but would merely seek to 

·explain certain mitigating circumstanceso In that posture of the ease~ 
the Hearer denied the request for further.adjournment·and permitted 
defendantRs counsel to submit the alleged mitigating eireumstanees in 
writinge Counsel agreed to this'procedure and submitted a letter set= 
ting ferth alleged mitigating circumstances. As to Charge (1) he 
contends that defendant believed that, so long as no drinks were served 
after. 3~00_aomo there was no violation and that it would be embarras~ 
sing to take back w~any drinks that were not q.onsumed prior to the 
closing hour or to insist upon the consumption of any drinks already 
ordered prior to said closing hott.r_., 19 This claim is not only wholly 
without merit; it is unbelievable& Both prior charges preferred 
locally included an allegation that defendant permitted,consumption of 
alcoholic beverages upon the licensed premises during prohibited-hourso 
Moreover, the terms of the ordinance are crystal clears Licensees are 
prohibited from permitting consumption of ,alcoholic beverages upon the 
licensed premises after the closing hour 9 no matter when the drinks 
were servedo Re ~ell~~ Bulletin 947, Item lo 

As to Charge (2), it is contended that the defendant conducts a 
bar and a restaurant and that· the licensed premises were closed but 
the- restaurant was opemE> This cannot be so.11 since the uncontroverted 
evidence is that the patrons,f) including th.e agents, remained in the 
barroom consuming their drinks after 3~00 aomo Furthermore, according 
to the certified eopy of the license.application; the entire building 
comprises the licensed premises~ A licensed premises is ·deemed to be 
nopen" and not ucloseds~ when the lic~nsee continues to entertain the 
public,. Re Zenda 9 Bulletin 2719 Item 5; Town House, Inc" Vo Montclair:; 
Bulletin 7929 Item 3e 

As to Charge (3) 9 it is contended that the failure to answer 
Question #34 was "an oversightn and, as to Charge (4), it is c'ontended 
that defendant«s president who signed the license application mis.under­
stood the questiono Neither explanation constitutes an excuse fer the 
failure to properly and truthfully answer the questionso All state= 
ments in license applications are deemed material and must be fully 
and truthfully answeredo Ra So 33~1=25o 

After carefully considering all of the evidence I find defendant 
guilty on all four chargeso 

Defendant has a prior recordo As alleg~d in Charge (3) its license 
was. suspended by the.local issuing authority twice within the year 1953 
for violation or the local iRhowrs vv ordinance; the first time for three 
days 3 effective January 5~ 1953 and the second time for five dayss 
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effective June 21, 19530 .0fhus this is the third similar violation 
within a yea:r,o The minimum suspension imposed by the State Director 
for a first -hoursfi violation is fifteen dayso Re ·FeolaJ Bulletin 
988J) Item 3o Fo-r a seeond similar offens·e within a five-year period 
the penalty is doub1edo Re Bader, -Bulletin 973, Item 3·0 The penalty 
for· a third· similar o-ffense committed so soon after the earlier vio­
Iations ·must J) of neeessity 9 be severe if it is to make the proper 
impression on the defendan·t and deter others o Quite o}.)viously the 
woefully inad~quate penalties imposed by the local issuing authority,, 
as hereina-bove- recited, had no such effec·t o 

Because said issuing authority- had imposed wholly inadequ.Bite 
penalties- against" this very licensee it was placed on the uBlac)&:list'' 
on June 11 9 1953; and 9 consequently~ the instant case was heard at ~he 
Division instead of being sent to such issuing authorityo After con­
sidering all of the fact;s and circumstances, including the frequency 
with which defendant has disregarded the local fYhourstl regulation, 
and taking into account the additional violations (Charges 3 and 4), 
I have concluded that the smallest jus-tifiable penalty is a ninety­
day suspension of the license0 

Defendant is hereby warned that any future violation may result 
in revocation of its licenseo In addition~ perhaps the local issuing 
authority should seriously consider the wisdom of renewing defendantvs 
license if application therefor is madeo Cf~ f\e Paton, Bulletin 989, 
Item 2., 

Accordingly 9 it is$ on this 29th day of December, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Little Ferry to Scarne 
Enterprises, Inca, t/a Monte Carlo 3 Route #46 & Frederick Street (for­
merly Route #6), Little Ferry~ be and the same is hereby suspended for 
ninety (90) daysJ commencing at 3~00 a~mo January 5, 1954, and ter­
minating at 3g00 aomc April 5, 1954c 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

3o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = CLUB LICENSEE = SALE TO NON~MEMBERS - SALE 
FOR OFF~PREMISES CONSUMPTION ~ SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN . 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST = PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 60.DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ITALIAN AMERICAN COLUMBUS BELIEF 
ASSOCIATION 

Second S t1~eet" 
Woodbridge Township 
P GO., Port Reading JI .No Jo J 

Holder of° Club License CB=l 3 issued 
by the Township Commlttee of the 
Township of Woodbridgeo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William Ke Miller, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendan.t-licensee o 
David So Piltzer, Esqo~ appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control a 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded pon vult to the following charges~ 
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, nl., On Oeteber 9JJ 1953.9 you sold, s~rved and d-elivered a~d 
alJ.pwed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery· 
ef · aleoh:o1--ie -beverages to- persons· not bo:ria fide members of your 
club or bona fide guest·s of such members; in vielation of Rule 
8 of State Regulations Noo 7o 

~20 On October 9 9 1953, you sold, served and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of an al coho lie beverage, viz o , a pint bottle of Seagram Rs -seye:n 
Crown Blended Whiskey, fer consumption off_ your licensed prem­
ises; in violation of .Rule 9 of State Regulations NoQ 7o 

"36 On October 9, 1953, you sold· at retail a pint bottle of 
Seagram us Severi Crawn Blended Whiskey, an alcoholic· beverage, 
at less than the price thereof listed in the then curren-tly 
effective Mimimum Resale Price List published by the Directer 
of-the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control,; in violation of 
Rule 5 qf State Regulations No 0 30a u - · 

ifhe file herein discloses that, at approximately 2~00 Pem0, ~ridayj 
October 99 1953, two· ABC agents arrived in the vicinity of defendant~s 
licensed premisese One of the agents entered defendant 8s barroom at 
approximately 2~15 Pomo where he was joined by the other .agent a little 
later0· Both agents were served bottled beer by defendantRs secretary 
who was tending bar and who charged twenty-five cents a bottle for·the 
beer0 Neither agent was·a member of or a guest of a member of defendant 
clubo When one of the agents asked for a pint of whiskey to take out, 
the bartender ~old him a pint bottle of Seagram's Seven Crown Blended 
Whiskey for $20750 Tb.e price of a pint of that whiskey, as listed in 
the then effective Minimum Consumer Resale Price List was $2o83o One 
of the agents took the pint of whiskey out of the licensed premises and, 
upon his return to the barroom, bo'th agents identified themselves to the 
bartender who stated that he was defendantvs secretary and admitted the 
violationso However, he refused to give a written statement0 

The minimum sus~ensions for the violations hereinabove set forth 
areg on charge (1) fifteen da¥s (Re Burlin ton Lode# 65 Lo al Order 
of Moose 9 Bulletin 983, Item 8)$ on charge 2 fifteen days Re Maplewood 
Country Club, Bulletin 954, Item 8) and on charge (3) ten days (Re,Zotto, 
Bulletin 968, Item 9)~ or a total of forty dayse However, defendaat has 
a prier recordo Its license was suspended by the local issuing author= 
ity for five days 9 effective June 18, 1951, for sale of alcoholic bever= 
ages to nonmembers and by the State Director for thirty=five days, 
effective February 25.s 1952, for "farming outn its license, for giving 
a false answer in its license application and for failing to notify the 
local.issuing authority of changes in certain facts concerning the 
organizatton (Re Italian=American Columbus Relief Association 9 Bulletin 
928, Item 3)o Under all of the circumstances, including the fact that 
the violation set forth in charge (1) is similar to that for which 
defendantns license was suspended in June 1951, I shall suspend defend­
antfs license for sixty dayso Five days will be remitteq for the plea 

· entere.d herein, leaving a net suspension of fifty-five- days .. 

Accordingly 9 it· is 9 on this- 29th day ef Dec.ember, 1953, 

ORDERED that Clp;b License CB=l~ issued by the Township Committee 
of' the Township of W0od.bridge to Italian American Columbus Relief ~sso= 
eiation, Second. Street.s Woodbridge Township, be and the same is hereby 
euspended for a period of fifty-five (55) days J) commencing at 2 g(J()° aomo 
January 59 1954, and terminating at 2:00 aem~ March 1, 1954e 

DOMINIC Ae CAVICCHIA 
Direetoro 

.. 
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4 0 DISCIPLINAffY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO MINORS - -E-MPLOYMENT OF MINOR WITH­
OUT EMPLOYMENT PEfil!lIT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEAe 

Ih the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE A:j:DHA 2 INC-o 
T/a -THE-ALOHA -
15th--Avenue & Ocean Avenue 

__ Jje l~r9 N\, __ J _o :;_ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Horder of Seasonal Retail Consump= ) 
tion License CS--6 9 - issued- by the -
Board: of Com.mi.Bftioner.s· of the 
Borough ef _Be1mar" ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

The Aloha j Inc ,, $ Defendan:t=licensee, by Walter J., Sokolski, 
President-Treasurer,, 

David Se Piltzer~ Esq.$ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has-pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1) it sol 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to four minors, and 
allowed; permitted and suffered the consumption thereof by said minors 
upon its licensed premises ,)n'v1oJation. 1of Rule l Of state Regulat·ions- No-o 20; 
and (2) it knowingly employed and had .connected on its premises in a 
business capacity a bar boy under twen~y-one years of age who had not 
obtained a requisite employment permit from the Director of the Divi­
sion-of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ in violation of Rule 3 of State 
Regulations ·Noo·l3o 

The file herein d:tscloses that on August 21, 1953., ABC agents 
while in defendant us ·licensed premises,, observed thre'e youths enter the 
premises and take seats at the bar a . TP.eir a-ges we're subsequently 
learned to be 16 3 17 and 18 years, respectivelyo Each of the three 
minors was served a glass of beer by tne bartendero A few moments 
thereafter another youthj whose age was subsequently learned to be 19 
years, came into the premises and-joined the three youths aforemen­
tioned at the baro He ordered a glass of beer from 'the bartender, 
which the latter served to him., ,A short time after the first round of 
~rinks was consumed by the four minors~ the bartenaer served another 
round of ·been'j) to them-0 At this time the agents made known their iden­
tity to the four ·minors and seized the unconsUm.ed ~ortions of their 
drinkrL · The ·agents also made known their identity to the bartender who 
had served the beer to· -the minors in questiono 

On August 22, 1953 during the course of-a retail inspection of 
defendantns licensed premises, the payroll records or· defendant dis= 
closed that ·a. .minor 3 '·twenty years of age had been employed as a. nbar 
boy~~ (namely to clean up behind the bar) from July 31, 1953 to the date 
of the inspection without first obtaining the necessary employment per­
mit ~rom ~he Director of the Division of Aleoholie Beverage Control& 

· · - De-fendant has no priop· adjudicated record~ I shall suspend defend 
ant n s lic-ense- -for 'a per-iod ·of twenty-five days on char~ge (1), Re Poirier 
Bulletin 970 .9 . Item Lf. ·' and for a further period· of five days on charge 
{2), Re e;Janulis 9 Bulletin 747 Ji Item 13_, making a total of thirty days., 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein$ leaving a net 
suspens-:i.on of twenty-five days() . 

Defendant holds a Seasonal Retail Consumption License whien9 if 
renewed, normally will become effective on May 1$ 19540 Thus, no effec~ 
tive penalty can be imposed at the present timee Cf o Re Stratford IBn, 
A Cor:P~'"'~ Bulletin 886 9 Item 8 o 
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Accordingly.\) it is, on this 31st day of December, 1953·, 
•• ' > ' • • - ' 

ORDERED that .Seasonal Retail Consumption License CS-6.9 issued by­
i;he Board or· Ccmm1issic.n1ers ·of the Borough of Belmar, to The Aloh.a 9 Inc .. ;; 
t/a The .JHoha·.9 for premises 15th. Avenue ·and Ocean Avenue .s Belmar, or 
9.ny license issued in renewal thereof, be and the same is hereby su;:>­
pended for a period of twenty=five dayso FurtheF order fixing the 
period of suspension will be .. entered if. and whe:n the defendant, or any 
lther person, resumes business> after obtaining a renewal of said 
Seasonal Retail Consumption License for the period commencing May 1.9 
19540 . 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Directoro 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = UNLABELED BEER TAP = SIGN ON PREMISES 
ADVERTISING BRAND OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ·NOT ACTUALLY AVAILABLE 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 8 DAYS 9 LESS 3 FOR P:LEAe 

In the .Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH LUCCI 
T/a LUCCI 9S TAVERN · 
1600 Hamilton Avenue 
Hamilton Township (Mercer County) 
P 0 0., , Trenton 9 ~ N 0 J Cl Ji 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consum~tion 
License C=li5Jl issued by the Township ) 
Committee of the Tcnm.ship of Hamilton 
(Mercer Co.unty) o ) 

~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~=~~~~~~~~ 

Joseph Lue·biJl Defendant=licensee, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Davids .. P.iltzer.9 Esq.,:; appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

·Defendant has pleaded~ vult t~ the following chargeg 

i,~l .. : On Oetobe_r 19$ 1953, you allowed~ permitted and 
suffered two taps on your licensed premises to be con­
nected with a barrel of a malt alcoholic beverageJ which 
taps did not bear any marker which truly indicated the 
nam~ or brand of the manufaeturer of such malt alco= 
holic beverages in that two taps bearing no markers 

. were connected to a barrel of Schaefer beer; in viola= 
tion of Rule 26 of_State Regulations No., 200 

n2 o · On October 19 9 · '1953, you allowed 9 permitted and 
suffered in and upon your licensed premises a sign 
adverti~sing nBallantine On Tap u .$ a brand and type of 
alcoholic· beverage not actually available for sale at 
such s:t premi~es fli in violation of Rule 4 of State Regula= 
tion~... Noe 211" 

- ·:The ·r11e herein qiscloses that during a routine inspection of 
defendantns licensed premises- on October 193 19533 an ABC agent found 
on tap a half barrel or-scha.efervs beer with·a double,outleto Each out­
let was connected to a dispensing spigot~ the ·knob of which bore no 
label .indicating the name of' the brand of beer- tc,- be drawn therefrome 
Also 9 there was an electric neon sign in the front window of the licensed 
premises- advertising uBallantine On Tapn but there was no Ballantine beer 
on tap or on hand .in the premises& 
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In, attempted mitigation of Charge· (2) d.efendalit lias: advised m~, 
that "an the day· in question I had run out o·t ·Ballantine-.'~ ·beer for the 
week=end" n ·However,· the file. dfs·eloses. that;.· iih.en the y~~la~ien was . 
discovered, tlae licensee told ·tne· ABC· agent that he, had diseonti·nued 
Ballantine barrel beer fer abeut :a week" ' 

. .. Defendant has no prior ."adju.dieated recorde c.1 small sus·pend . 
his license ·on Charge ·l for three days '·(Re Ca\rana!gh··&·-M.asna, <Bulle~· 
tin 979; ·Item ·8-L and fer an additional five days an Charg·e· 2 · 

·(Re Porcero9 Bulletin. 5-82, Item 9) 9 makimg-, a. total of ei-g~t days$ . : 
Three days will be remi ttea." for the plea entered herein,_,_~- leaving a net 
suspens·ion cf ·rive days-~ · · · 

,v.. - - - . 

Aeoordinglr !J it: is 9 on· this- 28th -da-1 ·of De~~mb~r, :: 1953, 

ORDERED that_ Plenary. Retail Conswn.ptiori Lieens:e cc;a45, issued· by 
the Town.ship Committee of the Towriship er Hamilton to Jos:epn L~cei, ti/a 
Luccins Tavern 9 16oo·Hamilton Avenue, Hamilton Tewnship (Mercer Coun~y), 
~e and the same is hereby ·suspended far a period of fi-ve ··(5). days, com­
mencing at 2 gQQ aomo ·.:January 4, 1954,, and terminating at ·2 ~oo a. m.$ 
January 9 ~ 19540 · · · < "" · 

OOMIN:tC Acv CAVICCHIA 
', ~ · Directoro - -· 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS c= SALE re MINOR ~> LIC:ENSE sus:PENDED FOR. 10 . , 

DAYS$ LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

FRANCESCO Mo BACCICHI 
S/e Corner County Road & Rose Street 
Matawan TGWriship 
P & 0 0 C lif fwood, No J ~ .iifr.~~:" 

. ~ :-·~:}~..., ': :: :,:~ 
) 

CONCLUSION'S -
AND: ORDER 

j Holder of Plenary Retail MstribJtt;ion. _ .> 
License Dc=lj) issued by the Towns~hip ··- . _,./, 

Comm:t. ttee of the Township ef Matawane ·~- I. 
;-==~=====-=>-=OO>;,.,'=-=~=--=~-.:.. .... .-------.,.\,;:-~-:----> . : 
Heus·er & Heuser~ Esqs·1>; by Ralph So He:user[Ef:leto·.t Attorneys for. 

· Defendant-licensee& 
Davtd' S" P.11 tzer, Esq o, appearing for Di v-isiqn of Alcoh.olie· · 

:~. 
Beverage eon~rolo 

. . 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant has pleaded n~n vult .to a char-ge a.lleging,that h.e sold, 
seI?ved and delivered and allowed, permitted a~d suffered the sale, :. 
serviee and delivery of alcokolie beverages ~this lieemsed.premises to 
a minor$ in vio1ati0n of Rule 1 of State Reguiatio:m.s Noo 200 ·"" · 

·The file herein discloses that,· during the course ··pf an -inves~\ 
tigation, William· --- 9 19 years : .. of age, gave 1 to an ABC agflnt a· state..;. 
ment whereili~_fi,~> said· that He entered defend~nt is licensed premises on :i 
Friday~ ·oetober-:30$ 1953,, at abGut 6ioe Po~o and purchaseq fromAiefetid­
ant a ease of beer o Subsequently, the agent "-accompanied "_the. minor te 
defendant.ns_ premises and .the minor ide:ntified the lieensee as the per-· 
son who-.1:iad:sald the ease of beer.to himo The def'endant~lieensee 
admit.ted to._:t,he. agent ·that he had sold the beer to the minoro 

" . ' , . . . . . . . . . i 

In ~t:tempted mitigation defendant allege;a tJaat the'.':minor: appeared 
·to. him to be" .. over the age af twenty-<;>ne years~ ... His contention is not 
supported' .. by;·:the ·report ·of the ~BC; .. agent. cin any :~event""- it does not 
appear that the minor ·false1y r~presented. in writing that he was twen.ty­
orie years- of_ age or over and~ hen~e_,,·,.:;d.efendant,<h.as not establi~ned a 
valid defense to the eharge herei~, pµF~u.ant to._ tb.e provisions of ;fteS e 
33 ~1=77. ~ -. .. ; . . 

. . ' } - . ~ . 
, 11 ••• 
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Defendant has no p:(bior adjudicated recordo I shall suspend defend­
ant n s license for a period. of ten day~ 9 ·which.is the mi.nimum-suspension 
impose_d ·in a case o·f- thi_s kind o Re Highlander ·Hotel !J Inc 0 ;;. ··--Bulletin 985 9 

Item lOe F'.ive days will be remitted for .the plea· entered herein, leav= 
. ing a ne-t suspens-icn or five days o 

Acc.ordingly 9 ft is 9 .on this 2~·th day -of December:; . 1953 9 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Lieense D-1 9 issu.ed: by 
the Townsh_ip -Committee of the Township ef. Matawan to Franees:co -lVL · 
Bacciehi.9 s/e .. Corner County Road & Rose Street, Matawan Township, be 
and the same is hereby suspended· for a period.of five (5) days~. com­
mencing at 9~00 a0m0 January 4~ 1954:; and terminating at 9gQQ a~ mo 
January 99 19540 

· DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director!!> 

1 o DISCIPLINARY PRGCEEDINGS = TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOH0LI.C BEVERAG!!S 
WITHOtrr BONA FIDE INvOICES OR MANIFESTS -- SALE AT PREMISES OTHER THAN 
LICENSED PREMISES =.LICENSE SUSPENIDEE> FOR 15 DAYS() 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

MICHAEL AMICO . . 
. T/a. PAULISON. WINE & LIQUOR CO o 

. 6>21 Paulison Avenue 
CJ.ifton.9 Mo Jo;, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder·or Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion License D=37.9 issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcenolie Beverage) 
Control of the City of Clif'l?ori·o . 

) 

) 

---~----------~--------------=-------· 
I ~· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Theodore; Do Rosenberg, Esq,0.9 Attorney' forDefendant=liceriseeo 
pavid S () ·p11 tzer JJ Esq o, appearing for Di v;ision of Alcohol:Le 

.. , ·. Bevf3r~ge Control o 

BY THE DIRECTORg. 

The -.following ehar~es '.were preferred again.et. tne defendant g · 

uL'l On August 7:; 1953.9 you deliv_ered ·and tra.nsp0rtved alcoholic 
beverages in a vehicle~ without· the driver thereof having in his 

.possession a bona fide 9 authentic· and·aceurate delivery slip, 
invoice~ manifest:; waybills or a similar document stating the 
bona fide name and address of the purchaser.er cons1gnee 9 and 
the brands size of eontainer9 and quantity of each item of the 
alcoholic beverages being delivered or transportea; in violation 
of Rule 3 of State Regulations-Nee '17o .0.::·'.t·:·· ·· 

I •• , ·~~s1 ~ (!-~ 

ii~L on' August 7:; 1953.s. you sold aleoh.olie beverages at premises 
other than your liceJased premises 9 vizo!J at premises 520 lVlain · 
Avenue, Wal"l:Lngton,· Ne Jo 9 beyond the scope of your license as 
limited by R .. ' S" 33 gl=20j in violation of Ro Se 33 gl=2o vv 

The defendant p~eaded guilty to charge- l and net guilty to charge a.~}~ 

At the hearing held herein.si an ABC agent testified as follows& 
that at llg45 aomoj August 7~ 1953 9 he and ·anether agent entered pri= 
va.te·~·~p~operty on which a construction project wa.B" in progress; that ne 
obse~~ed defendant us truek 9 bearing a transportation insignia$ parked 
on the premises$ tnat at noan about fifteen censtru.cti0n worke_rs walked 
toward a wooden shed~ that some ef the men came out ef the ·shed· with 
cans which appeared to comtain beer; that he and tme other agent th.en 

( . . ' 
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approached the shed; that his fellow agent entered while he remained 
immediately outside; th~t he observed a mam (subsequently identified 
as· the defendant=lieensee) accept some change (money) from one· o.f the 
workers after which he then went to a cooler, obtained a ean of Car- .. 
ling Rs Black Label beer, opened the· can and· handed it to a man; that the 
witness and the other agent asked the defendant for beer but he refused 
to sell them any; that they identified themselves to the defendant who 
admitted the sale of the can of beer and admitted that he accepted 
twenty cents -in payment therefor; that four cans ef Carling~ s Black 
Label beer were follld in tne cooler, eight cans of the same brand of 
beer in a cardbo·ard .container and a fUll case of cans of Carling's 
~Label beer in the· defendant 9s truck; that there were.no invoices 
or delivery slips.to cover the beer in·questiono 

The testimony of the oth~r ABC agent who was present: en August 7, 
1953 was in substa.Btial agreement as to the events described by the 
other agent which took place at the censtruction project at.the time in 
question~ 

Defendant testified' that whil·e in the shed on August 7, 1953 he 
saw the two ABC agents but that he did.not sell beer to anyone en the 
day in question although. he· admits that he was selling soda in the shed; 
that the beer h~d been delivered the previeus day to an iron worker · 
employed on the construction project; that he permitted the cans of beer 
to be kept in his cooler in which soft drinks sold by him ·to the construc­
tion werkers were also kept; that· when the agent ordered beer he told him 
the beer was not for sale but that it belonged ta tne· construction workers 
and when th~workers desired beer nthey helped themselves~n Defendant 
further testified that he was employed on the project then under eon­
struction o 

. . . 

After careful consideration of .all the testimony I conclude· tmat 
the two ABC agents have given a truthful version of tne events that took 
place at the time in' questiono Although defendant testified tllat he·:__·: 
delivered the beer in the shed on August 6, 1953 to an iron -worker . · 
employed on the ·construet'f·on '])rojeet9- the fact that h.is truek pa~ked out­
side the shed on August 7 ~ 1953 contained a full ease of' =be·er ~-'lthe same 
brand indi<fated· that said beer was reserved for consumption if the demand 
so warranted~ MoreoverJ defendant had no invoices or delivery slips to 
cover either the beer found in the shed or in tne trucko ~.Defendant 8s 
story is unworthy of belief e· I find defendant guilty of charge 2.. He 
entered a plea of guilty to charge le 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordtP Under tlie cireumstan..:. 
ces I shall suspend nis license for a period of fifteen days. Re Rutter's 
Inc o ~ Bulletin 894 1 -·Item 8& · 

Accordingly 3 .· it is,- on this 30th day of December, 1953, 
. ! 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-37, issued by: 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Clifton 
to. Michael Amico 1 t/a .Pau.lison Wine & ·Liquor. eo & , 621 Paulison Avenue,_ :. 
Clifton 3 be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15). 
days~ commencing at 9&00 a"mo January 6 1 1954, and terminating at 9:00 .~ 
aome Januaru 213 19540 -

OOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Dir.eetor., 



3GLIBTIN ~98 

,.., 
(). ACJIY,lT_y __ fitPORI FOR DE.CEM8ER 19' 2. 

ARRESTS: 
Totcl numaer of perscns errested 

Licensees onci emplcyecs 
801tleQ0ers - ~ - - - - -

SEIZURES;-

- -· - - - -14 
- -13 

Motnr vehicles - ~crs - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -
Stills - over 50 gallons - - - -

- 5u gollons or under 
M~sh - g~llon~ - - - - - - - - -
Distilled 8lcoh1lic bever~~es - gallons 
~1 i ne - ~d 1 ons - . .:.. - ·- - - - - - - - - -
Brewed me-lt c.lcohol ic beverc.ii,es - gollons - -

RLTAIL LIC~NS~~S: 
Premises in~oectea - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
F'remises whe.re eilcohol ic beveraf'es viere ~c.·t i::'.C.d - -
Pott 1 es 'geu~ed - - - - - - - - : - - - - "" - : -
Premises where violations were found -
Violations found - - - - - -

Type of vjnlations found: 
UnquBlified employees - -
Pr0hibited signs - - - -
Re~. •58 sign not µosttd -

STATE t}(CENSEtS: 
Premises insptcted - - - - - - - -
License ~ppl ications investig0ted 

COMPLAINTS: 

-4? 
,. 'J 

DispOSc;il ptrrr.it necessary 
othE~r mer Gant i le business 
G~,:rib l in~ cev i ces 
:Other vi~!M L~·n0i 

Comf)lc:ints vssifu·ntd fnr investigotion - ~ ... - .. - -~:... 
InvestigBtions ccm~lettd - -
InvestigBtions ,onding - - - - - - - - - ~ 

U\BOR i-\ TORY: 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensee premises - bottles -
~ottles from unlicenstd premises - - - - -

IDENTIFIC~TION BUREAU: 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made 

.. - .... , - - -

Persons f in~erprintca for non-crimin~l ~urJoses -
Identific2~tion contc.cts made ~.ith othtr er".'orccmtnt c:.igencit:s -
Motor v~hicle identific8t~ons vta N. J. St~t~ Pol ice t~lety~e 

DI SCFU Nf:.RY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transmitted to municipeliti~s 

Violations involved: 
- - 9 salt to non-members by clu~ -

6 
- 8 
- 2 
-33 

Salt to minors - - - - - - - - - -
S2le ciurin~ prohibited hours - - - -
Permitting lottery activity (raffle) 
Permitting bookmskin~ on 1)remists 

- 4 
- 1 

Sale to intoxicbted persons - - -
Failure to C;\fford vie"" into µrernist';S 

- 1 
Cases instituted at Division - - - -
Viol~tions involved: 

S6le to minors - - - - - - - - - - -18 
Sc::le belm.; rninirnum rE:;sc:le orice - - 5 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - 3 

Ccises hr ouf,;ht by municipalities en own in· ti at i ve 
Viol~ti-0ns invclv~d: 

Sele during prohibiteo hours~ 
P~rmittin~ br~wl on premises - -
S0le to minors - - - - ~ 
Permittin~ foul language on premises 

1-EARINGS Hf:LD lH DIVISl~)N: 
Tofal number of heckings held 

Appeals - - - - - - - - - -
Disci~linary proceedings - - -
Eligibility - - - - - - - - - - - - -

PERi-'11 TS ISSUED: 
Total number of perm~~ issvea 

Emp l 1)Y men t - ..., - - - - - - -
Solicitors' - - - - - - - -
Di spos<:::-1 of ;;.lc·::>hol ic bt:ven. .. ges 

'Dated! .Jar..uary _L~, 1~54. 

- - 5 
2 

6 
-1' 
- 4 

C:.) 

during prohi~itea hours 
- - -:..- - - - -

- - 5 
- - 2 

- - - 2 

Hinuering invest~g2dion -
Fraud ~nd Front - - - -
·Possessi~g illicit liquor 
•~nc reported to Division -
Licensee vJO rk irn" 'while drunk 
Hindering invest igvtion - - - - - - - -
Pernitting g<.-ff.hling (ct=;ras) on ;'rrnises 
Per:nittin[i; i)erson of ill repute 

on premises - - -

Sei2ures - - - - -
T6x r0vJcations - -
Applic~tion3 for license 

·:.;'JC i <'' l off a i rs 
'. i;~:c 1 c.l w inc 
Misceli0ncaus - -

- l 
- c. 

- - - 2 

- ~77 
- - - - 138 

- 209 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

I-AGE 15. 

27 

4 

2 
600.0J 
i3. n 
1. 76 
4.50 

1, 154 
677 

lt-:, 197 
77 

115 

19 
10 

392 
335 
144 

125 
l 

30 

25 
!78 
144 

l 

15 

28 

ll 

31 

907 
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9 ~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - UNLABELED BEER TAP - LICENSE SUS PENDED~ FOR 
3 DAYSj LESS 1 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

} 

.) : GEORGE'S FAMOUS RESTAURANT, INCo 
T/a GEORGE w S FAMOUS RESTAURANT~ INC o ), 

35 E~ Main S'treet 
Freehold,· N-.. J,., ·). 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C=2, issued ·by the Borough .). 
Council of the Borough of Freehold,,; ·· 
----------~-----------=---------------~-). -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

··: .. 

Har3ry S.a.gotsl{y ,-. Esq~, At-torney· for Defendant~l;tcensee .. 
David SQ Pil tzer, Esq o, -appearing for Di vis ion of Alcohol.ic ~· 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIHECTOR i: 
Defendant has pleaded non vuit to a charge alleging that-it 

allowed an unlabeled bee"r" tap on its licensed_ pr.emlses,' in v.iolatJ.on , 
of Rule 26 of State Regulations No~ 20$ ., - · · - ·· , · _ 

The file herein disciose-s. that on .November 5., 1953·,··.d~;J..ng. the ·. 
course of a routine inspection of defendant 5s licensed premfses,:an 
ABC agent .found a "QarJ?~l of Schaefe1"'J i·s beer co~nected to .a.--tap· which·· 
bore no name of the brand of be.er. to be dispensed therefrom .. · Rule 26'., 
of State Regulations No. 20 provides in effect, that no t·ap shall· -be.' 
connected with any .c:ontainer of-· mal.t alcoholic beverages un}es.s such 
tap bears a marker "which "'cruly indicates the name or,brand of the .. 
manufacturer of such malt alcoholic· beverage. u · . 

Defendants in att~mpted .mitigation of p.enalty~ alleges :that the, 
threads on the d1spe~n,rsing· _sp"igot where the lp.'lob was to ·be placed were 
str1pped and.? although ·notified, the company had not, repa-ired or. , 
replaeec1 the defective·part,.,0 This~· of c-ourse,-do·es not excuse the. 
violatton ~ , · .. · · · · 

, Defend.ant has ·no pr·ior·· adju¢lteat.ed -record11. The ·minimum penalty 
lm.posed for. an .unaggravateQ. violation. of th.is ch.a;racter is ·a ~uspen­
sion of the license for a period of three days.. Under· the circum-·. 
stances, I shall suspend .. def~ndarit vs license for· the minimum period 
of thr.ee days~ One· day_.'w111· :be r·einitted for the plea ent~red herein, 
leaving a net suspension of two days,. Re- Cavanaugh & Hrasria, Bulletin 
979,, Item 8,,. · · 

. . 

Accordingly, it is, ·on· this 28th· da·y of December, 1953J· 

ORDEHED that·Plenary Retail Consumpt.ion License C=2, ·i.ssued-by 
the Borough Council ·or the Boroug}).··of Freehold· to George fi s Famous . · · 
Resta.m")ant, Inc.~:.~.- t/a:_ GeO'rge ~ s. Fatjlp.µs Rel?·t~uran·t·.9 Inc~;·, 35 :E .. · Ma'.iri -· -. · 
Street, Freehold, be and the same is hereby suspended for a'per.iod of 
two (2) days, commencing a.t 2~00 a.m .. January 4,1954, and terminating 
at 2~00 a .. m~ January 6, 1954.. · 

.. . ..... . 
' ', . 

fi . /.· .· · ..... . .,., ,. , 
-d/ / 

.. ~~-
Dominic Ae Cavicchia 

Director'3 

New Jersey State Library 


